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Diesel Generator Information:
We promised ta.provide three pieces of information:
1. The horsepower of diesel generators that have been perm:tted

- 2. Therisk anaEysas for 48 generators
3. What would happen if blodlesel fuel rather than daesel fuel were used

4 Hnrsepower Data' We have. horsepower data for only 66. of the 450 generators that have been
permitted in the state Th;s is becausa scurces are not required to report thesr hersepower to the
department o

Table 1 lists the g.@nerators for whi(_;h we have horsepower information. We do not have data

indicating the number of hours that any of these generators operate during a year. Most of these

are probably back up generators. The two shaded sources {Oscar Mayer and Manitowoc Public
__Utsiitaes) ‘are Eekeiy fo. be the total horsepower of all of the- generaters at the site.

. The tabﬁp heiow shows the approx&mate number of hours ihaa’: generators of d;fferent horsepower
could run before tnppang the 143 090 gaﬂon!year threshoid fc:r the control requirement. -

100 2000

500 | 400
1500 | . 133
2000 | . 100

Risk Analysis:

The "48 Diesel Generator” graph illustrates the range of impacts that could result from diesel
_particulate emissions from 48 uncontrolied permitted diesel generators in Wisconsin using actual
site specific information.: We believe this analysis shows that stat;onary diesel generators can
_pose a pubiac heaﬁh nsk and should be regu!ated L

{j ".Apphes the range of umi rask factors deveéopecf by the California Azr Resources Board
" (CARB) to impacts predicted by the air dispersion modei to illustrate potential cancer risk

O Shows thatthe cancer risk could exceed a 1-in-a-100,000 risk level from all 48 diesei
generators using the most conservative unit risk factor developed by CARB

O Shows that cancer rigk could be as high as 1-in-a-1,000 for 44 of the 48 generators using the
least conservative unit risk factor developed by CARB -

" Biodieséel Under the proposed rule, the department would be abie to conmder biodiesel fuei
an alternative control method.



Wiscongin Department of Néz_:aj_fal Resources 11/05/2003
Bureau of Air Management

Diesel Generators and Horsepower

NORTHERN NATURAL GAS-BELLEVILLE COMPRESSOF 4922
IMMSD-JONES ISLAND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PL/ 4952

{MMSD-JONES ISLAND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLA 4952 5727}
|ST, VINCENT HOSPITAL 1,062
{ST. VINCENT HOS?ETAL_ - 1,233

; MAIN COMPLEX
- BARRON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT - CRUSHER
- [JOHNSON MATERIALS CO.
= LJOHNSONMATERIALS CO.
JROWE SAND & GRAVEL INC.
CIPITLIKAND WICK, INC. ~ PLANT #2
185 Construction
C1BS Construction:
BSConstuction -
C L IMIGERE Covancé Labs
<1 MGEE Covancellabs - o
S IMGRECUNAT -
CLEIMGEE CUNA
IMG&E Oakwood Homes
-~ MGRE Rhodiadne
CHIMGEEWPS Insurance
AMGEE WRS Insurance
“IMGSE Newspaper
IMGE&E Research Way
CHMGRE Research Way
IMG&E Research Way
{MG&E Research Way
AMGEE Webcrafters inc.
|MG&E Webcrafters Inc. »
{MG&E Dane County Reg. Airport
IMGSE Equifax Card Services.
IMGRE Equifax Card Services™ -5~
IMOGAE:The Pleasant Co. Middleton
IMGAE The Pleasant Co. Middleton
MG&E Superior Health Linens
|MG&E Wi:Supply Corporation
-~ |MGAE Bank of Cross Plains”
| MGRE Berbes Enformataon Network
T MGEE Demzolng 0
MG&E Great'Lakes Higher. Educaimn
CIMGEE Elactric Water Well #319
1MGEE Laboratory Associated
MGAE Lands Fnd Cross Plains
MGAE Electric Water Well #13
MGRE Electric Water Well #14
MGEE ElectricWater Well #15
MGEE Elechric Water Well#16

IMGEE Electric Water Well #18 822
MGSE Eleciric Water Well #19 822
MGRE Electric Water Well #24 ‘ B2
MG&E Electric Water Well #25 822
MGRE Electric Water Well #27 822
MGAE Middletors Cross Plaing Sehool District - 8z2
MGEE Shockley Communication . . , 822
MGEE Rayovac Corp, 2,740
MGAE Dean Health Care. 3740
MGEREME&iData - 1,233
MGEE Wagner Dairy Farm . _ 822
MG&E E St. Benedict Refreat & Conference 822
IRON RIVER SAND AND GRAVEL INC. - 1422 475

Milest. Mater. (Arth, Overgaard Div, Of Mathy Constr.} 1422 9.193
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To: Legislative Joint Committee on Environment & Natural Resources
From: Marc Bentley
Re: NR 445

This is the Wisconsin Engine Manufacturers & Distributors Alliance (WEMDA) initial response to the DNR Air Bureau’s
approach to regulate certain infernal combustion engines under NR 445.

The WEMDA is a trade association of the Engine Indusry. WEMDA is interested in matters affecting diesel fuel and diesel
engine emissions, The members of WEMDA strongly sapport the achievement of cleaner air and clean environment. The
Engme Manufacturer Industry’ has made and continues to make great strides to achieving clean burning internal combustion
engmes At the same time, WEMDA has ser:@us goncerns on: DNR’S approach to regulate an already over regulated industry.

Tha DNR must not underestimate the impact ef its analysis in this rulemaking. Over-ambitious or vnwarranted regulations
placed upon the already re:gulated industries that use diesel-powered engines could have a devastating financial impact upon
Wisconsin’s economy. Thus, it is imperative that any additional regulatory action by the DNR be well reasoned and
scientifically aceurate. For these reasons, we are asking the legislature to please exercise extraordinary care in formulating
rulemaking under NR 445 so that scientifically sound judgments are the end result of this process.

Commentary and Analysis
1. Diesel Exhaust causes Cancer.

We agree with comments made by the Engine Manufacturers Association that the US EPA and the Clean Air Scientific
Adyisory Committee: {CASAC) both agree that ep:ﬁammiegy data base on diesel em;ssmns and ltmg cancer are msuﬁic:enﬁ to
determine a. mnt r;sk factor C . .

In the Executive Summary of the Diesel Health Assessment Document, EPA indicates that diesel exhaust particulate exposure
data in rat studies are not deemed appropriate for the estimation of human risk. EPA goes further stating that these findings are
general indicators of the potential significance of lung cancer hazard, and should not be viewed as a definitive quantitative
characterization of risk.

Even EPA’s recent health impact report says, “Overall, the evidence for a “potential” cancer hazard to humans resulting from
chronic inhalation exposure to diesel emission is persuasive”. EPA is thus stating only that it is possible that Diesel Exhaust is
a human carcinogen.

The DNR’s characterization of diesel exhaust could have far-reaching effects. Personal injury lawsuits alleging adverse health
effects from diesel emissions exposure already have been adjudicated. These cases show that the plaintiffs scientific evidence
of causation must be sufficient to establish that diesel exposure causes disease. If the DNR approves the proposed listing, it
may lead to erroneous claims that diesel exposure causes cancer.

For these reasons, the DNR must not permit the classification of Diesel Exhaust as a human carcinogen when the science is not
conclusive.

a. Diesel Exhaust is a small contributor to ambient particulate matier.

The DNR mischaracterizes the significance of diesel exhaust as a source of ambient particulate matter in
their analysis. It must be understood that Diesel Exhaust is only one component of PM. A recent EPA
report entitled “National Air Pollutant Emission Trends, 1900-1998, reports diesel exhaust (from both on-
road and non-road sources) contributed only 1.3% of total emitted PM10 and 4.9% of total emifted PM2.5
These levels do not represent a “major source” of ambient particulate matter.

Thus, it is misteading to characterize Diesel Exhaust as a significant source of PM10 or PM2.5.



. specifically, many of the emission control progr

2. Emission Rates need to be in uniform with pending and future U.S. EPA federal Tier 2, Tier 3 & Tier 4 Non
Road and On Road engine standards.

The DNR must address uniformity. when dealing with engine manufacturing regulations. Engine Standards should not be
Jooked at as an intrastate issue but as an interstate issue. Alignment and uniformity with our neighboring states and with
nationwide standards is eritical to ensure Wisconsin engine manufacturers and distributors avoid competitive disadvantages.
By mandating special désign and build engines in Wisconsin, the DNR must Took at the consequences and concerns on cost-
effectiveness and job loss to Wisconsin.

Therefore, DNR must consider Tier 2, Tier 3 & Tier 4 engine standards that U.S. EPA has in place when setting emission
standards under NR 445 or any rulemaking.

In addition, with Tier 2 and Tier 3 standards in place and used as a guideline, why require a control technology for new
engines? With low sulfur fuel and federal emissions standards implemented, this defies logic. Requiring a BACT analysis for
these new engines for sale in Wisconsin again creates uniformity problems in the marketplace.

When conducting a cost benefit analysis, requiring BACT within the rule for new engines will cost engine manufacturers and
Wisconsin based distributors millions of dollars to.comply at a very small reduction in overall emissions. In addition, a recent
WMC survey estimates administrative costs alone will be $200,000 per business to comply with this rulemaking:

" Thisis simply f.tbe high of’ a pnce 10 pay for the small emnssxons rate reductions DNR is trying to achieve. We recommend _
removing these new engines from a BACT requirement. We must recognize that federal standards in place will achieve greater

reductions in air quality. Overlapping state regulations only creates confuision and additional costs on an aiready over regulated
industry.

3. DNR’s Proposal Does Not Recognize Existing and Future Federal Mandates

In the case of diesel exhaust, further reductions of air toxics are not technologically feasible and future regulations already press
the envelope on the amount of particulate that can be removed from diesel exhaust emissions.

Many of the programs designed to reduce ambient concentrations of the criteria pollutants also aid in reducing air toxics. More
STSSION ¢ grams put in place pursuant to the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 reduce air. . .

" foxios emission from a wide variety of sources, including sources of diesel exhaist particulate matter.” For example, US. - -

EPA’s final rule regulating emissions from heavy-duty diesel engines will result in a 90 percent further reduction in particulate
matter from today’s standards. These rules will be effective in 2007, 2010 and 2014. EPA itself, in the context of its recently
finalized rule on the conirol of emission of hazardous air pollutants from mobile sources, acknowledges that the rules model
year standards represent “the greatest degrée of emission reduction achievable through the application of technology that will
be available in considering costs and other relevant factors.” :

The DNR must recognize the positive significance these federal mandates will have on air quality,. WEMDA recommiends that
under NR 445, the internal combustion engine section be removed and comply with federal law and mandates.

4. Engine Test Facilities

Section NR 445.09 (3) (b) applies to engine test facilities. Why are we recreating the wheel in regards to engine test facilities?
Former adfmmistraior Whitman has just signed the final Engine Test Facility National Emission Standard of Hazardous Air
Pollutants (NESHAP) Rule. The rule will shortly be published in the Federal Register. The new rule applies to new or
reconstructed engine test facilities (testing uninstailed engines>25 hp at major sources of HAP emissions.

Again, here is another example of overlap and lack of uniformity with the Department of Natural Resources and the Federal
EPA. The WEMDA recommends that this provision be removed in NR 445.09(3) (b} and the DNR should adopt the federal
Engine Test Facility regulation and jts control measures. This creates uniformity with our regional states. It creates uniformity
with the EPA.




Canclusion

In conclusion, the DNR’s diesel engine component proposal creates enormous regulatory burdens on engine manufactures
without any meaningful emission benefits outside existing and future federal programs on non-road & on road sources.
Therefore, the Wisconsin Engine Manufacturers & Distributors Alliance recommends the following:

1. Until the science is conclusive, Diesel Exhaust listed as a Carcinogen should be removed. If it is to be listed, reference
the EPA Health Assessment Document instead of the California Air Resource Board (CARB) interpretation.

2. With Tier 2, Tier 3 and Tier 4 regulations already mandated, Sec 445.09 dealing with Compressed Igmition Internal
Combustion Engines in NR 445 should be removed altogether. Wisconsin gets a bigger “bang for the buck” under the
Federal mandafes than under the DNR’s proposal.

3. Ifthe legislature believes the internal combustion engine be regulated, adopt the federal non-road standards of 0.15 for
Particulate Matter (PM) instead of the DNR proposal of 0.1 PM standard in NR 445. That way certified gngines would
automatically meet the standard for the 100-750 hp classes and avoid a Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
requirement for new engines.

4. If Wisconsin chooses to regulate Engine Test Facilities, Sec 445.09(3)(b) then remove the DNR language and adopt the
federal rule and control measures. :

What is at stake for Wisconsin is.more jobs being lost, companies moving operations out of state, with no environmental
benefits under the engine component of NR 445. In a recessionary economy, 1 believe we should take a more cautious
approach with this rulemaking.

Thank you for yﬂur.ﬁme and consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Marc 5. Bentley
President
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New Standards for Heavy-Duty Highway Engines and
Vehicles

A PM emissions standard for new heavy-duty engines of 0.01 grams per brake-horsepower-hour
(g/bhp-hr), will take full effect for diesels in the 2007 model year. The NOx and non-methane
hydrocarbons (NMHC) standards will be 0.20 g/bhp-hr and 0.14 g/bhp-hr, respectively. These
NOx and NMHC standards will be phased in together between 2007 and 2010, for diesel
engines. The phase-in will be on a percent-of-sales basis: 50 percent from 2007 to 2009 and 100
percent in 2010,

Gasoline engines will be subject to these standards based on a phase-in requiring 50 percent
compliance in the 2008 model year and 100 percent compliance in the 2009 model year.

The program includes flexibility provisions to facilitate the transition to the new standards and to
encourage the early introduction of clean technologies, and adjustments to various testing and
compliance requirements to address differences between the new technologies and existing

 engine-based technologies. .

Refiners will be required to start producing diesel fuel for use in highway vehicles with a sulfur
content of no more than 15 parts per million (ppm), beginning June 1, 2006. At the terminal
level, highway diesel fuel sold as low sulfur fuel will be required to meet the 15 ppm sulfur
standard as of July 15, 2006. For retail stations and fleets, highway diesel fuel sold as low sulfur
fuel must meet the 15 ppm sulfur standard by September 1, 2006.



Nonroad Diesel Engines Exhaust Emission Standards

Nomnroad diesel engines built since 1996 have had to comply with modest emission standards,
with the focus on reducing NOx emissions. Emission standards have generally not addressed PM
emissions. Under the new proposed emission standards manufacturers are expected to use high-
efficiency control systems to substantially reduce both NOx and PM emissions. This will achieve
a level of control that compares with automobiles being built today. The table below shows the
proposed emission standards and when these standards would apply for different sizes of
engines. These standards are similar in stringency to the final standards adopted for 2007 and
later diesel-powered trucks and buses,

{Proposed Tier 4 Emission Standards (g/hp-hr)

- E:rst Year that iN
§Rated Puwer tandards iPM Ox

T Apply 1

ilessihan%hp et 2008 030 -
lequal to'or more than 25, but less than 75 2013 - 0,02 3.5¢
lequal to or more than 75, but less than 175 2@12*2{)@4 - 10.02 10.30
fequal to or more than 175, but less than 750 2011-2013  0.01 10.30
g‘eater than or equal to 750 2011-2014  0.01 0.30

* The 3.5 g/hp-hr standard includes both NOx and nonmethane hydrocarbons.

The proposal includes new provisions to help ensure that emission control systems perform as
well when operating in actual service conditions as in the laboratory. These procedures will
a}lew for testmg an engme ’s axmssmn icveis whﬁe tile machmery eperaies in. normai service.

Nanrﬁati Dlesei Fuei

Just as lead was phased out of gasnﬁne because it damages catalytic converters in cars, sulfur can
contaminate high-efficiency emission control systems used on diesel engines. Nonroad diesel
fuel currently has sulfar levels of about 3,400 parts per million (ppm) on average. This proposa!
would reduce these levels by 99 percent, which is an essential step in achieving the emission
reductions anticipated under the proposal.

Starting in 2007, fuel sulfur levels in nonroad diesel fuel would be limited to a maximum of 500
ppm, the same as for current highway diesel fuel. This limit also covers fuels used in locomotive
and marine applications (though not to the marine residual fuel used by very large engines on
ocean-going vessels). Reducing fuel sulfur levels to 500 ppm or lower will provide immediate
public health benefits by reducing particulate emissions from engines in the existing fleet of
nonroad equipment, with the added benefit of reducing the cost of maintaining engines.

The proposal includes a second step of fuel controls to a 15-ppm limit on sulfur content that
would apply in 2010. This additional reduction in sulfur levels will further reduce PM emissions
from existing engines. More importantly, the ultra-low sulfur levels will make it possible for
engine manufacturers to use advanced emission control systems that will achieve dramatic
reductions in both PM and NOx emissions.



A‘n_nual Tons (X 1,000)

Annual Tons (X 1,000)

Source Emissions Over Time

Particulate Matter
350
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Nationwide Emissions Estimates for On-Road Heavy-Duty Diesel Vehicles

With Adopted National Controls

Particulate Matter (PM)
(thousand tons per year)

Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 131 o
2007 91 31%
2010 : 57 56%
2015 28 79%
2020 15 89%
2030 8 94%

Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx)
(thousand tons per year)

Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 4,181 -
2007 2,600 38%
2010 2,040 51%
2015 1,090 74%
L2020 . . 587 : 86%
20800 0 s ey 1 939,

Non-Methane Hydrocarbons (NMHC)
(thousand tons per year)

Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 282 -
2007 182 35%
2010 172 39%
2018 156 45%
2020 152 46%
2030 167 41%

Sources: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Regulatory Impact Analysis: Control of Emissions of Air Pollution
from Higlway Heavy-Duty Engines. July 2000; Regulatory hinpact Aralysis: Heavy-Duty Engine and Vehicle
Standards and Highway Diesel Fuel Sulfur Control Requirements Rule. December 2000,




Nationwide Emissions Estimates for Non-Road Heavy-Duty Diesel Vehicles
With Adopted National Controls

Particulate Matter (PM)
(thousand tons per year)
Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 269 -
2005 239 11%
2010 195 28%
2015 175 35%
2020 170 37%

Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx)
(thousand tons per year)

Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 2,727 -
2005 2,451 10%
2010 1,954 28%
2015 1,599 41%
2020 1,464 46%

Non-Methane Hydrocarbons (NMHC)
(thousand tons per year)

Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 328 -
2005 260 21%
2010 193 41%
2015 152 54%
2020 138 58%

Sources: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Final Regulatory Jmpact Analysis: Control of Emissions from

Nonroad Diesel Engines. August 1998. (Note: Emissions reflect conservative estimates using Bureau of Economic
Analysis growth rates.)




Nationwide Emissions Estimates for Railroads

With Adopted National Controls

Particulate Matter (PM)
(thousand tons per year)

Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 30 -
2005 29 3%
2610 25 17%
2015 23 23%
2020 21 30%
Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx)
(thousand tons per year)
Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 1,191 -
2005 869 27%
2010 710 40%
2015 657 45%
2020 611 49%
Hydrocarbons (HC)
(thousand tons per year)
Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 47 -
2005 45 4%
2010 40 15%
2015 37 21%
2020 35 26%

Sources: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Mobile Sources. Locomotive Emission Standards:

Regulatory Support Document. April 1998,




Nationwide Emissions Estimates for On-Road Light-Duty Vehicles
With Adopted National Controls

Particulate Matter (PM)
(thousand tons per year)
Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 39 --
2007 17 56%
2010 17 56%
2015 18 54%
2020 19 51%
2030 21 46%
Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx)
(thousand tons per year)
Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 3,549 --
2007 2,725 23%
2010 2,263 36%
2015 1,589 55%
2020 1,297 63%

2030 ] 1274 ) 64%

Volatile Organic Compounds (NMHC)
(thousand tons per year)

Calendar Year Emissions Percent Reduction
2000 3,202 -
2087 2,283 29%
20610 2,008 37%
2015 1,800 44%
2020 1,775 45%
2030 2,040 36%

Sources: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Tier 2/Sulfur Regulatory Impact Analysis. December 1999.




EPA On-Road Heavy-Duty Diesel Engine Standards

EFPA Exhaust Emission Certification Standards

for Heavy-Duty Diesel Engines

(grams per bs’ake harsepower hsur}

Model Year | NMHG#NOXx | NOx | HG | GO(1) | Paricuiates
198487 |  NIA 10.7 13 | 155 N/A
1988-89 NIA 10.7 1.3 15.5 0.60
1980 NA | 60 13 155 0.60
199193 NIA 5.0 1.3 15.5 0.25
1994.97 ‘WA | 50 13 | 155 | o010
199803 - NIA 40 13 155 0.10
2004-06(2) | 25 . NIA N/A 15.5 0.10
2007+ (3) N/A 0.2 0.14 55 0.01

(1) Heavy-duty diesel engines cerify well below the CO standard. Generally in the range of 1-2

gfbhp-hr.

(2) Manufacturers have the choice of certifying engines to either 2.5 g/bhp-hr NMHC + NOx with
a limit of 0.5 g/bhp-hr ont NMHC or 2.4 g/bhp-hr NMHC + NG

- {3). NOx ‘& HC standards apply 10-50% of new engines for'2007-2009 and 100% tharaafter :
Parﬂculate aiandard -applies to 100% of new: engmes in:2007 and after.- : e

Note: Particulate standards for new urban bus engines equal 0.10 g/bhp-hr in 1993, 0.07 g/bhp-hr
in 1994-1995, and 0.05 g/bhp-hr beginning in 1996, NMHC = non-methane hydrocarbons




Diesel Sulfur Requirements

ON-ROAD DIESEL:

- Pre-1993 federal on-road diesel standard................coc 5000 ppm
- Pre-1993 on-road diesel sulfur average...............ccooviininn e 2500 ppm

- Current federal on-road diesel standard (post-1993)...........c.coi e 500 ppm
- Alaska and certain U.S. territory exemption standard..................5000 ppm
- Current federal on-road diesel sulfur average...............ccoevvveee... 350 ppm
- Current CARB on-road diesel sulfur average............o.oooeinnin 140 ppm

- 2006 federal on-road diesel SEANGATA.....o.ocvereveeeveeeeeonrsevessrrnenennn 15 PP

NON-ROAD DIESEL:

- Current ASTM non-road diesel standard................ccomennne. 5000 ppm'
- Current non-road diesel sulfur average excluding rail.......2500-3500 ppm

- Current non-road diesel sulfur average for rail.......................3420 ppm’
- ASTM standard for rail diesel fuel . ... 5000-20000 ppm’

GASOLINE:

gy Current gasohne sdﬁaxaverage ovnesiinensesnesas-300 PPM.

- 2004 federal gasoline sulfur standard ............occevinienennienn.....30 ppm

! ASTM specification D975,

? Department of Energy figure based upon 1996 API/NPRA Survey. Ranges were 4250 ppm sulfur content in
PADD 1; 3250 ppm sulfur content in PADD 3; and 2810 ppm sulfur content in PADD 4.

? Department of Energy figures but figures may be outdated according to DOE.
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National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants:
Engine Test Cells/Stands.

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA}.

ACTION: Final rule.

-snﬁuﬁn?: This action promulgates national emission

staﬁ&ards'for nazardous air pollutants (NESHAP) for engine
test cells/stands. We have identified engine tegt
cells/stands as major sources of hazardous air pollutants
(HAP} such as toluene, benzene, mixed Xylenes, and 1,3-
butadiene. The final NESHAP will implement section 112{(d)

of the Clean Air Act (CAA), which requires all major sources

_ Oof HA® to meet emission standards reflecting the application

of thé max£mum.achievab1@ conﬁrol tachﬁaiogy {MACT} . The
final NESHAP will protect public health by reducing exposure
to air pellution.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The final rule is effective I[INSERT DATE OF
PUBLICATION OF THE FINAL RULE IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER]. The
incorporation by reference of certain publications listed in
today’s final rule is approved by the Director of the Office
of the PFederal Register as of [INSERT DATE OF PUBLICATICN OF
THE FINAL RULE IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER].

ADDRESSES: Docket No. OAR-2002-0040 contains supporting

documentation used in developing the final rule. The docket




2
is located at the Air and Radiation Docket and Information
Center in the EPA Docket Center, (EPA/DC} EPA West, Room
Bi02, 1301 Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, DC and may be
inspected from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.w., Monday through
Friday, excluding legal holidays.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: WMr. Jaime Pagén,
Combustion Group, Emission Standards Division {C439-01),
U.S. EPA, Rﬁaﬁ‘““h rriaLg1_ ?afk, NC 27711; telephone number
(9i§§:5%1~5346. facszmlie numb@r {§19) 541-0942; electronic
mail {e- ma;l} addreas yagan 331&@@§§u gov,

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Regulated Hntities. Subcategories and entities potentially

regulated by this action include those listed in Table 1 of
this preawble. In general, engine test cells/stands are
covered under the Standazd Industrlal Clasglflcation {8IC)
.lqﬂﬁ %thh &mwzira? 1ndqstrna} glanggzxcatxcﬁ QVstem' Qéiééé.'
codes listed in Table 1 of this preamble. However,
celis/stands clasgified under other 3IC or MAICS codes may
be subject to the final standards if they meet the
applicability eriteria. WNot alil cells/stands classified
under the SIC and NAICS codes in Table 1 of this preamble
will be subiject to the final standards because some of the
classifications cover products outside the gcope of the

final NESHAPD for

[¥]

ngine test cellis/stands.

Table 1. Subcategories Potentially Regulated by the NESHAP
for Engine Test Cells/Stands
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5.3 Residual Risk Assessment Strategy Design

Using the context provided by Congress in section 112(f) and the methodologies, data,
and assessment process for air toxics described in more detail in previous sections of this Report,
EPA has developed a residual risk framework. The framework for residual risk analysis may be
described in several steps: identifying management goals that reflect the legal requirements,
problem formulation, data collection, exposure and toxicity assessment, risk characterization, and
risk management/risk reduction. Exhibit 20 presents a flowchart of the general residual risk
analysis process. In short, the framework calls for an iterative, tiered assessment of the risks to
humans and ecological receptors through both direct and multipathway exposures to HAPs,
leading ultimately to a decision on whether additional emission reductions are needed for
individual source categories. This type of iterative or tiered approach is consistent with the NRC
(NRC 1994) and Risk Commzssmn (CRARM 199?a,b) reports written pursuant to the 1990 CAA
Amendments. :

The first component bf the residual risk framework is that EPA state its risk management
goals, which are identified at a broad level in the CAA legislation:

. to achieve a level of emissions that ensures that the public health is protected with an
ample margin of safety; and
. to ensure, taking into account cost, energy, safety, and other relevant factors, that the

above level of emissions do not result in an adverse environmental effect.

EPA may decide to translate those legislative objectives into more specific management goals.
Those management goals help direct the prcblcm farmulatwn phase ef beth the human health.
and. ecolegxcai risk assessments. SR _ :

For both the human health and ecological risk assessments, the basic premise of the tiered
approach is that the early anaiysxs is generally screening in nature. This analysis is designed to
be relatively simple, inexpensive, and quick, use existing data and defined decision criteria, and
rely on models with simplifying, conservative assumptions as inputs. These simple default
assumptions are conservative in nature to ensure that a lack of data does not result in overlooking
a source category that may pose significant risk. A more refined analysis requires more resources
and data, but the results are more certain and less likely to overestimate risk. While the strategy
is represented generally as having two tiers (screening and refined), additional analyses might be
performed within one or both tiers. The key point is that the additional analyses of increasing
complexity (and resource requirements) will be performed in a manner EPA determines is cost-
effective for a given source category. Where the available information indicates the potential for
substantial risks, a more refined analysis might be implemented at the start.

In using this approach, EPA will follow the recommendation of the NRC (1994) which
stated “EPA should use bounding estimates for screening assessments to determine whether
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EXHIBIT 20
OVERVIEW OF RESIDUAL RISK FRAMEWORK
ITERATIVE APFROACH
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further levels of analysis are necessary. For further analysis, the committee supports EPA’s
development of distributions of exposures based on actual measurements, results from modeling,
or both.” The EPA believes that the analysis being evaluated for use in screening-level
assessments d@es, in most cases, produce bounding estimates. However, if this iteration is so
conservative that source categories will not be sereened out for further consideration under the
residual risk program, an additional iteration that uses less conservative assumptions will be
evaluated and used. In the refined analysis, the exposure assessment will provide distributions of
exposures and a pmbabihsﬂc di stnf}utmn of risk will be estimated.

As shown in Exhibit 20, the ‘uman health and ecologlcai risk assessments for a source
category are: argamzad into three phases: (1} the problem formulation phase, in which the context
and scope of the assessments are specified; (2) the analysis phase, in which the HAPs toxicity
and ﬁxpesxzm to humans or ecoiogzzal recepmrs are evaiuated ‘and: (3) the risk charactcnzatmn
‘phase;’in whzch the tcxaczty and exposure anai}fses are mtegrat&d to assess the nature, magnitude,

.. and uncertainty. of any risks. ‘Also as illustrated in Exhibit 20, the problem. formulation and

g anaiys;s phases’ af the human’ heaith and ecological nsk assessments will partlaliy “overlap” in
that certain pathways of concern for humans {e.g., inhalation of outdoor air, consumption of
contammated fish) will in some casés also be pathways of concern for some ecological receptors
(e.g., terrestrial wildlife, fish-eafing wildlife). The development and conduct of risk assessments
by this three-phased approach are described more fully in the Agency’s ecological risk
assessment framework (EPA 1992b) and guidelines (EPA 1998d). Although described in those
documents in the context of ecological risk-assessment, the basic phased approach is also
apprepnate for human health risk assessment.

F{}Hawmg the nsk chamctanzaﬁan phase of cach assessment, a demszon step ﬂccurs

- '.'j'_Hﬁw much the risk estimates'can be improved by refining the: azzaiysm is'an tmportant. -

consideration at this step. If no unacceptable risks have been identified for human health or
environmental effects and the ana}yses are adequate fo support those conclusions {i.e., risks are
acceptable), then no further action is required under this process, and the results of the risk
assessment should be documiented. - If human health orenvironmental risks appear unacceptable,
and if safﬁczent information is available to evaluate management options considering risks, costs,
economic impacts, feambmty, energy, safety, and other relevant factors, the risk assessment is
complete (i.e., no additional iterations are needed), and the process moves to risk management
deczslon—makang If the information from the risk characterization is insufficient to fully evaluate
risk management options, the residual risk assessment should proceed to a still more refined
analysis,

5.3.1 Stakeholder Involvement

As the federal government pursues its goals of expanded stakeholder involvement in risk
management decisions, consistent with recent recommendations of the Risk Commission
(CRARM 1997a,b} and the NRC (NRC 1996), EPA is committed to involving stakeholders, as
appropriate, at various stages throughout the residual risk analysis process. The NRC’s
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